[Legal Notice No. 49]

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT

(Cap. 14)

THE HONIARA (REFUSE DISPOSAL) AMENDMENT BYE-LAWS 1993

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50 of the Local Government Act, and in pursuance of a resolution dated the 17th day of December 1993, the Honiara Town Council hereby makes the following Bye-Laws -

- 1. These Bye-Laws may be cited as the Honiara (Refuse Disposal) Amendment Bye-Laws 1993.
- 2. The Honiara (Refuse Disposal) Bye-Laws are hereby amended) by inserting after Bye-Law 17 the following new Bye-Law as Bye-Law 18.

"Fees The Council may, by resolution, from time to time prescribe new fees or add to or amend the particulars and fees specified in the First and Second Schedules."

Made under the Common Seal of the Honiara Town Council at Honiara this twenty-eighth day of December 1993.

DAVID MAESUA President

Approved this seventeenth day of March 1994.

MICHAEL MAELIAU Minister for Home Affairs

Published and exhibited at the office of the Honiara Town Council this eleventh day of April 1994.

JOSEPH HASIAU
Acting Clerk to Honiara Town Council